MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 487

AN ACT Relating to the Possession and Sale of Certain Hallucinogenic Drugs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain weaknesses and technical defects in the existing drug laws substantially affect their enforceability; and

Whereas, clarification of certain drug laws is needed to effectively combat the increasing drug abuse problem in the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 2206, repealed. Section 2206 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 2212-B, repealed and replaced. Section 2212-B of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967, and as amended by section 3 of chapter 443 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2212-B. Possession of certain hallucinogenic drugs

Whoever, except the laboratory of the Department of Health and Welfare, is in possession of certain hallucinogenic drugs shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 2 years, or by both. Such hallucinogenic drugs shall include any of the following substances, their optical isomers, and their salts: D-lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD or LSD-25); 2, 5-dimethoxyamphetamine; dimethyltryptamine (DMT); diethyltryptamine (DET); dipropyltryptamine (DPT); psilocin; psilocybin; bufotenine; ibogaine; tetrahydrocannabinol (THC); 4-methyl-2, 5 dimethoxyamphetamine (DOM or STP); phencyclidine (PCP); 3, 4-methylenedioxyamphetamine (MDA); 2, 3-methylenedioxyamphetamine; methoxymethylenedioxyamphetamine (MMDA), including all position isomers; trimethoxyamphetamine (TMA), including all position isomers; N-ethyl piperidyl benzilate (JB-318), including all position isomers; N-methyl piperidyl benzilate (JB-336), including all position isomers.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 2212-C, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2212-C to read as follows:

§ 2212-C. Selling of certain hallucinogenic drugs

Whoever, except the laboratory of the Department of Health and Welfare, sells, exchanges, delivers, barters, gives or furnishes any of the substances listed in section 2212-B shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not more than \$3,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or by both for the first offense; and for a 2nd or subsequent offense, by imprisonment for not less than 2 years nor more than 10 years for which the imposition or execution of such sentence shall not be suspended and probation shall not be granted.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 22, § 2362, repealed and replaced. Section 2362 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2362. Uses of narcotic drugs

Whoever shall manufacture, possess, have under his control, sell, prescribe, administer, dispense or compound any narcotic drug, except as authorized in this chapter, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not more than \$50,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 20 years, or by both for the first offense; and for a 2nd or subsequent offense, by imprisonment for not less than 5 years nor more than 20 years for which the imposition or execution of such sentence shall not be suspended and probation shall not be granted.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 22, § 2368-A, repealed. Section 2368-A of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 8 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967 and as amended by section 6 of chapter 443 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.
- Sec. 6. R. S., T. 22, § 2369, amended. The first paragraph of section 2369 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 390 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

No license shall be issued under section 2368 or section 2368 A unless and until the applicant therefor has furnished proof satisfactory to the Bureau of Health:

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 23, 1971

Chapter 488

AN ACT Relating to a Department of Consumer Protection.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, c. 901, additional. Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 901 to read as follows: